Maine law.
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PENNAMAQUON RIVER.-TOWN OF ANDOVER. 

Chapter 139. 
An aot to prevent the throwing of edgings or other substanoes Into Pennamaquon river. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
latu1'e assembled, as follows: 

SECT. l. It shall be unlawful for any owner or owners of mills 
on the Pennamaquon river, in the town of Pembroke, in the county 
of ,¥" ashington, or any person or persons employed in or about 
said mills or otherwise, to cast any edgings or trimmings of deal, 
boards, laths, bark and grindings, shingles or other lumber, into 
the waters of Pennamaquon river. 

SECT. 2. If any of the persons designated in section one of this 
"-

act s~all violate the provisions of said section, he or they shall be 
subject to a fine or penalty of not more than twenty nor less than 
five dollars, upon complaint and conviction before any 'court of 
competent jurisdiction. 

SECT. 3. Any person who may suffer damage to his lands, mill 
pond or mill privilege, by reason of the violation of the provisions 
of section one of this act, may recover for said damages by an 
action on the case of the person or persons so violating said section 
and causing said damage. 

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved February 19, 1869. 

Chal)ter 1110. 
An not Duthorizing the town of Andover to rai~e, assess, ooll~ct and expend money to 

build and keep in repair,a rond from s!lid Andover through Andover North Surplus 
and township letter C, to the Riohardson lakes. 

Be it enacted by the Senate ancl House of Rep1'esentati'ves in Legis­
hLtU1'e assembled, as follows: 

SECT. l. The town of Andover is -hereby authorized and em­
powered to raise, assess, collect and expend yearly for ten years a 
sum not exceeding three hundred dollars a year, for the purpose of 
building, maintaining ahd repairing a road leading from said town 
of Andover through Andover North Surplus and township letter 
C, to the Richardson lakes, so called, being the road known as the 
Lake road. Said money to be raised, assessed, collected and ex­
pended as money and highway taxes for roads are raised, assessed, 
collected and expended in towns, subject, however, to a two-thirds 
vote of the voters of said town that al:e present and voting. 

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved February 19, 1869. 




